• Company shareholders Marcos Alberto Cabaleiro Fernandez and Rubens Menin Teixeira de Souza entered into a noncompetition agreement with the
Company, under which they agree not to engage in any activity in Brazil, in the construction industry outside the Company for up to a two-year period
after a possible withdrawal as shareholders. Their activities in the industry are, therefore, restricted to the Company.

Compensation of key personnel

Pursuant to CPC 05, which addresses related party disclosures, and according to the Company’s understanding, key
management personnel consists of members of the Board of Directors and officers elected by the Board of Directors in
conformity with the Company’s bylaws, and their roles and responsibilities comprise decision-making powers and control
of the Company’s activities.

(*) Not included social security contributions at the rate of 20%.

On April 16, 2020, the Ordinary and Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting approved the change in the overall
Company’s management annual compensation threshold to R$40,000.

Besides the benefits above, the Company does not grant any other benefits such as postemployment benefits or
severance pay.

20. Equity

(a) Capital stock

On September 30, 2020, the Company's capital stock is R$4,609,424 (R$4,282,130 as at December 31, 2019),
represented by 481,954 thousand common shares as shown below:

Consolidated
2020 2019

3rd quarter Nine months 3rd quarter Nine months
Short-term benefits granted to management:

Management compensation (*) 10,198   25,559   4,748   13,760
Profit sharing 2,193   5,565   3,037   7,062
Non-monetary benefits 126   387   129   374

Long-term benefits granted to management:
Retirement private plan 197   520   158   469

Stock option plan 2,233   4,123   1,269   2,955
14,947   36,154   9,341   24,620

Individual
2020 2019

3rd quarter Nine months 3rd quarter Nine months
Short-term benefits granted to management:

Management compensation (*) 5,873   15,534   4,277   12,302
Profit sharing 2,103   5,342   2,971   6,857
Non-monetary benefits 120   355   109   313

Long-term benefits granted to management:
Retirement private plan 183   484   146   436

Stock option plan 2,124   4,015   1,269   2,955
10,403   25,730   8,772   22,863

48

Shareholders
Ordinary % Ordinary %

Rubens Menin Teixeira de Souza (Controlling shareholder) 181,970   37.8   139,711   31.5
Officers 6,137   1.3   7,153   1.6
Fiscal council and executive committees 203   -   194   -
Treasury shares 1   -   318   0.1
Other shareholders 293,643   60.9   296,763   66.8
Total 481,954   100.0   444,139   100.0

9/30/20
Number of shares in

12/31/19

The Company is authorized to increase its capital up to R$7,000,000 (Seven billion reais).

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2020, the Shareholders’ Meeting (SM), approved the following
capital increases (decrease):

Nine-month period ended September 30, 2020: (thousand) R$ R$’000 R$’000 (thousand)
1/31/20 MDI incorporation effects (*) 37,287 - 326,338   4,609,424   481,954
1/17/20  Capital increase 528 - 956   4,283,086   444,667
Nine-month period ended September 30, 2019: